



Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL

Legislation Details

File #:	15-1706	Version:	1	Name:	15-1706 West Lake 94-A5919-05-BR
Type:	Supplemental Improvement Resolution (Highway)			Status:	Approved
File created:	2/10/2015			In control:	Roads and Bridges Committee (Inactive. There is now a Transportation Committee)
On agenda:	3/11/2015			Final action:	4/1/2015
Title:	PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)				

Department: Transportation and Highways

Project Type: Motor Fuel Tax Project Supplemental Improvement Resolution

Request: Approval of a supplemental improvement resolution appropriating additional funds upon the recommendation of the Committee on Roads and Bridges

Project: Replacement of two bridges, reconstruction and widening of the existing concrete pavement (Completed on 10/29/2002).

Location: West Lake Avenue, Des Plaines River to Milwaukee Avenue in the Village of Glenview and Unincorporated Northfield Township

Section: 94-A5919-05-BR

County Board District: 15 9

Centerline Mileage: N/A

Fiscal Impact: \$10,000.00

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 600 - 585 Account

Board Approved Date and Amount: 3/7/1994, \$8,000,000.00
5/15/2001, 543,000.00

Increased Amount: \$10,000.00

Total Adjusted Amount: \$8,553,000.00

Summary: Additional funding is needed to account for final quantity calculations associated with project completion. The project was completed on 10/29/2002, and this supplement is necessary for accounting closure. This improvement, as proposed, consisted of the replacement of two bridges, reconstruction and widening of the existing concrete pavement including median modifications, drainage additions and adjustments, curb and gutter replacement, retaining walls, equestrian/bicycle path construction, driveway relocations, contract engineering services by outside consulting engineering firms, plan review by County forces, wetland protection and mitigation measures, construction engineering, landscaping, traffic control, pavement marking and other necessary highway appurtenances.

On 3/7/1994, your Honorable Body approved an Improvement Resolution in the amount of \$8,000,000.00. On 5/15/2001, your Honorable Body approved a Supplemental Improvement Resolution in the amount of \$543,000.00 for anticipated construction contract costs.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) JOHN YONAN, P.E., Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/1/2015	1	Roads and Bridges Committee (Inactive. There is now a Transportation Committee)	recommend for approval as amended	Pass
4/1/2015	1	Board of Commissioners	approve as amended	Pass
3/11/2015	1	Board of Commissioners	refer	Pass